side reads this changed bit state as a request for retransmission.

Forward Sequence Number - This time it is the transmitting node which makes changes to the
value. The transmitting MTP maintains a numbering resource which provides cyclical and
sequential values in the range of zero to one hundred twenty seven (0 - 127). It places the value
into this field and then simultaneously transmits the signal unit and copies it into a retransmit
buffer. This provides the receiving side with a value by which to refer to the signal unit.

Forward Indicator Bit - Once again, it is the transmitting node that deals with this value.